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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

Will the MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:
(a) the details of various urban poverty alleviation schemes under implementation and their current status.
(b) the allocations made, funds utilized and remained unspent under these schemes during the last three years, state and year-wise;
(c) whether the Government has made any assessment of these schemes and if so, the details thereof along with the shortcomings identified in their implementation; and
(d) whether the Government proposes to revamp the poverty eradication programmes and if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
(SH M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

****

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 21* FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2015
REGARDING POVERTY ALLEVIATION
(a) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation has been implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme namely, Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) since 1997, which has been restructured into National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) since September, 2013. NULM seeks to organize urban poor into Self-Help Groups (SHGs), provide skill training to urban poor so that they can find gainful employment, provide interest subsidy on bank loans to the poor for setting up self employment ventures. The Mission has provision for construction and maintenance of shelters equipped with essential services for the urban homeless. The Mission also provides support to urban street vendors.
(b) The allocation made, spent and unspent under those schemes during the last three years, state and year-wise is at Annexure.
(c) Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation made an assessment of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) which was under implementation since 1997. An overview of the implementation of SJSRY in the country had mixed results. The studies have shown that the scheme has been relatively successful in alleviating urban poverty wherever systematic mobilization of the poor into SHGs,
their capacity building and skill development programmes were taken up in a process-intensive and professional manner alongwith a robust implementation structure.
Factors such as low budgetary support, lack of community awareness, absence of dedicated staff to implement the scheme, lack of linkage between skill development and employment opportunities provided by the market and reluctance of banks to extend loans for micro-enterprises, etc have been found to be the some of the difficulties affecting accomplishments under SJSRY.
(d) The , NULM builds on the core strengths of the SJSRY and incorporates the important lessons learnt from experience in implementation of SJSRY. It is proposed to enhance coverage of NULM to all the statutory towns in the country.
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